
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE COUNCIL MEETING 
TO BE HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 21ST 

SEPTEMBER, 2011 AT 7.00 PM 
 

Public Document Pack



 

- 1 - 

 
 

   

THE WORSHIPFUL THE MAYOR Please 
Repy to: 

James Kinsella (Governance Team 
Manager) 

AND COUNCILLORS OF THE   

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD Phone: (020) 8379 4041 

 Fax: (020) 8379 4172 

 Textphone:
E-mail: 
My Ref: 

(020) 8379 4419 
James.Kinsella@enfield.gov.uk 
Gov/JK 

   

 Date: 13 September 2011 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council of the London Borough of 
Enfield to be held at the Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield on Wednesday, 21st 
September, 2011 at 7.00 pm for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 
 

Yours sincerely 
 
 

J.P.Austin 

 
 

Assistant Director, Corporate Governance 
 
 
1. ELECTION (IF REQUIRED) OF THE CHAIRMAN/DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF 

THE MEETING   
 
2. MAYOR’S CHAPLAIN TO GIVE A BLESSING   
 
 The Mayor’s Chaplain to give a blessing. 

 
3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) IN CONNECTION WITH THE 

ORDINARY COUNCIL BUSINESS   
 
4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the Council meeting held on 

Wednesday 6 July 2011. 
 

5. APOLOGIES   
 
6. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 



 

- 2 - 

 Members of the Council are invited to identify any personal or prejudicial 
interests relevant to items on the agenda. Please refer to the guidance note 
attached to the agenda. 
 

7. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2010/11  
(Pages 19 - 28) 

 
 To receive a report (No.95) from the Director of Finance, Resources and 

Customer Services reviewing the activities of the Council’s Treasury 
Management function over the financial year ended 31 March 2011. 
 

8. ENFIELD JOINT STROKE STRATEGY 2011-2016  (Pages 29 - 38) 
 
 To receive a report (No.77) from the Director of Health, Housing & Adult 

Socia
[...]
d which needs to be considered before 
the next meeting of the Council.” 
 
Submission of urgent questions to Council requires the Member when 
submitting the question to specify why the issue could not have been 
reasonably foreseen prior to the deadline and why it has to be 
considered before the next meeting.  A supplementary question is not 
permitted. 

 
11.2 Councillors’ Questions (Part 4 – Paragraph 9.2(a) of Constitution – 

Page 4 - 8) 
 

The fifty two questions and responses are attached to the agenda. 
 

12. MOTIONS   
 
 The following motions have been submitted for consideration: 

 
12.1 In the name of Councillor Headley 
 
“This Council resolves to hold a public meeting to ascertain the true nature 
and extent of the problems suffered by the residents of Eastern Enfield with 
odour emitted by the Deephams Sewage Works.  The Council resolves to 
hold this meeting at the earliest opportunity and before any further decisions 
are made or responses made by Enfield Council on the residents' behalf.” 
 
12.2 In the name of Councillor Lamprecht 
 
“The consultation on the future of Southgate Old Town Hall was held during 
August when many local residents were away on holiday.  The Council 
therefore resolves to reopen the consultation on the future use of Southgate 
Old Town Hall and hold a public meeting to engage with residents in a 
constructive dialogue about the proposed use of this Civic amenity.” 
 
12.3 In the name of Councillor Headley 
 
"This Council applauds the response of the local police, the courts and Boris 
Johnson the Mayor for London to the recent riots and notes the actions the 
Council itself has already taken, in particular the publication of the Enfield 
Pledge.  

 

The Council now resolves to put its words into action and therefore resolves 



 

- 4 - 

to set up a working group of all interested parties to examine the causes of 
riots, how the response of the council and the police can be improved and to 
look at what lessons we can learn and then to allocate appropriate resources 
and support and to implement appropriate policies to ensure we do not 
experience these difficulties again." 
 
12.4 In the name of Councillor Taylor 
 
“Council notes: 
 
1. The disturbances in Enfield and the action of the emergency services 

and Council during, and in the aftermath of, the disturbances. 
2. The high level of community and business engagement since the 

disturbances. 
3. The need for the best evidence based approach to ensure there are no 

repetitions of the disturbances. 
4. The tremendous work of the Council staff in bringing normality back to 

Enfield. 
 
Council welcomes: 
 
1. The already agreed ESP review of youth issues bringing together a 

multi-agency approach. 
2. The Respect for Enfield and resident support for Enfield. 
3. The Parent Champions/Parent Engagement Panel launched last 

Saturday targeting hard to reach communities and young people 
tackling gang and knife crime. 

 
Council agrees: 
 
1. To establish a Member led review to examine the specific Enfield 

dimension.  The review to be constituted of 4 Majority: 2 Minority 
Councillors. 

2. To feed views into the National Inquiry established by the Government.” 
 
12.5 In the name of Councillor McGowan 
 
“This Council condemns the decision of the Secretary of State for Health to 
ignore the views of local residents and endorse the closure of vital services at 
Chase Farm Hospital. 
 
This Council calls on the Leader of the Council to write in the strongest 
possible terms to the Secretary of State calling on him to reverse his decision 
and stand by pledges made by leading figures of the Conservative Party to 
Save Chase Farm.  Council invites the Leader of the Opposition to co-sign 
the letter.” 
 
12.6 In the name of Councillor Hamilton 
 
“Enfield Council calls on the Mayor of London to think again about his 



 

- 5 - 

decision to make cuts to policing in London and in Enfield. 
 
The number of police in London will fall by 1907 officers between 2010 and 
2013/14.  Enfield has already lost five experienced sergeants because of 
decisions taken by the Tory Mayor of London and hundreds of more 
sergeants have been forced to reapply for their own jobs 
 
This Council calls on the Mayor of London to: 
1. Reverse his decision to cut 1907 police officers in London over the next 

three years, an average of 50 for every London borough including 
Enfield. 

2. Drop his plans to cut 300 sergeants from London’s 630 Safer 
Neighbourhood teams. 

3. Abandon his plans to force 600 London police sergeants to reapply for 
their own jobs.” 

 
13. USE OF URGENCY PROCEDURES: MONITORING UPDATE  (Pages 107 - 

110) 
 
 Council is asked to note the details provided of decisions taken under the 

Council’s urgency procedure relating to the waiver of call-in and, where 
necessary, the Forward Plan along with the reasons for urgency.  These 
decisions have been made in accordance with the urgency procedures set 
out in Paragraph 17.3 of Chapter 4.2 (Scrutiny) and Paragraph 16 of Chapter 
4.6 (Access to Information) of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

14. MEMBERSHIPS   
 
 To confirm any changes to committee memberships.  The following changes 

had been notified at the time of agenda dispatch: 
 
 (a) To confirm the appointment of Mr Anthony Murphy as the Education 

Statutory Co-Optee nominated by the Catholic Diocesan on the 
following bodies: 

• Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

• Children & Young People Scrutiny Panel 

• Member Governor Forum 
 

15. NOMINATIONS TO OUTSIDE BODIES   
 
 To confirm any changes to nominations to outside bodies.  The following 

changes had been notified at the time of agenda dispatch: 
 
(a) London Borough of Enfield/Enfield Racial Equality Council: Councillor 

Anwar Chaudhury to replace Councillor Ingrid Cranfield. 
 
(b) London Councils Grants Committee: Councillor Christine Hamilton to be 

appointed as the Council’s main representative with Councillor Andrew 
Stafford as deputy. 

 



 

- 6 - 

16. CALLED IN DECISIONS   
 
 None received. 

 
17. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 The next meeting of the Council will be held on Wednesday 9 November 

2011 at 7.00 p.m. at the Civic Centre. 
 

18. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for 
the item of business listed on the part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 
(Please note there is no Part 2 Agenda). 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNCIL - 6.7.2011 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 6 JULY 2011 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Christiana During (Mayor), Kate Anolue (Deputy Mayor), 

Jayne Buckland, Chaudhury Anwar MBE, Alan Barker, Ali 
Bakir, Caitriona Bearryman, Chris Bond, Yasemin Brett, Alev 
Cazimoglu, Bambos Charalambous, Yusuf Cicek, Christopher 
Cole, Andreas Constantinides, Ingrid Cranfield, Christopher 
Deacon, Dogan Delman, Marcus East, Patricia Ekechi, 
Achilleas Georgiou, Del Goddard, Jonas Hall, Christine 
Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, Elaine Hayward, Robert Hayward, 
Denise Headley, Ertan Hurer, Tahsin Ibrahim, Chris 
Joannides, Eric Jukes, Jon Kaye, Nneka Keazor, Joanne 
Laban, Henry Lamprecht, Michael Lavender, Dino Lemonides, 
Derek Levy, Simon Maynard, Paul McCannah, Donald 
McGowan, Terence Neville OBE JP, Ayfer Orhan, Ahmet 
Oykener, Daniel Pearce, Martin Prescott, Geoffrey Robinson, 
Michael Rye OBE, George Savva MBE, Toby Simon, Alan 
Sitkin, Edward Smith, Andrew Stafford, Doug Taylor, Glynis 
Vince, Ozzie Uzoanya, Tom Waterhouse, Lionel Zetter and 
Ann Zinkin 

 
ABSENT Chris Murphy, Anne-Marie Pearce and Rohini Simbodyal 

1   
ELECTION (IF REQUIRED) OF THE CHAIRMAN/DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING  
 
This was not required.   
 
2   
MAYOR’S CHAPLAIN TO GIVE A BLESSING  
 
The Mayor’s Chaplain, Father Andrew read a prayer.   
 
3   
MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) IN CONNECTION WITH THE 
ORDINARY COUNCIL BUSINESS  
 
The Mayor made the following announcements:   
 

• She thanked Father Andrew for offering the prayers. 
 

• At Capel Manor she had hosted the Mayor’s Day, also attending the 
fiftieth anniversary celebrations for both the Enfield Talking Newspaper 
and the Ruth Winston Centre. 

 

• She had welcomed members of the royal family to the borough, 
presented awards, visited schools, community groups and recently 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

COUNCIL - 6.7.2011 

 

 

joined the community in a march to raise awareness against knife and 
gun crime. 

 

• Following a visit by the Mayor, Durants School had won £60,000 in the 
ITV Peoples’ Jubilee Millions show. This money will be used to build a 
sensory garden at the school which would enhance the quality of life of 
autistic children and their families.   

 

• Recently the Deputy Mayor Kate Anolue attended the London 
Company Programme Innovation Awards: Latymer School won 2 
awards for their innovative solution to the problem of tangled 
earphones. 

 

• The Mayor’s Charity Fun Run will take place on 11 September 2011. 
She asked that if members were taking part or knew someone else 
who was, that they were supported with sponsorship for the mayor’s 
charity appeal or other worthy causes. 

 

• On the 15 September there will be a Fund Raising dinner at the 
Karpasianea Restaurant. Tickets cost £35.  All are invited to dine with 
the Mayor.  Rhoda Aldridge or George Savva were selling tickets. 

 

• On Sunday 2 October the Mayor will attend a Harvest Festival & Civic 
Service at St Matthews Church, South Street at 10am.  Invitations 
would be issued in September and the Mayor hoped that people would 
join her. 

 

• The Mayor asked members to stand
[...]
 as her brother (Mathew Laban) was referred to within the 
response. 

 
7   
CHANGE IN THE ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
Councillor Brett moved and Councillor Lamprecht seconded a proposal to 
change the order of business on the agenda under paragraph 2.2 (page 4-5) 
of the Council’s Procedure Rules to enable the meeting to take item 14.2 as 
the next item of business. 
 
This was agreed by the Council. 
 
8   
MOTIONS  
 
Before this item was considered, the Assistant Director Corporate 
Governance provided the following advice relating to the involvement of 
members of the London Borough of Enfield’s Planning Committee in the 
debate.  Any planning application relating to the Pinkham Way site would be a 
matter for the London Borough of Haringey’s Planning Committee to 
determine.  Whilst the London Borough of Enfield’s Planning Committee 
would be invited to submit views on the application, as part of the usual 
planning process, it was not felt this would create any issues relating to 
predetermination and therefore preclude its members from participating in the 
debate on the motion. 
 

Page 3



 

COUNCIL - 6.7.2011 

 

 

Councillor Lavender moved and Councillor Neville seconded the following 
motion: 
 
“Enfield Council resolves to  
 
(i) object to the identification of Pinkham Way as a suitable site for waste 

recycling, treatment and related uses in the North London Waste Plan’ 
and  

 
(ii) call upon Haringey Council to apply rigorously the sequential test 

advocated in the North London Waste Plan in order to reject any 
planning application for waste uses on the Pinkham Way site.” 

 
During the debate Councillor Goddard moved and Councillor Bond seconded 
the following amendment: 
 
“1. Enfield Council recognises: 
 

1.1 The Mayor’s London Plan waste targets for self sufficiency and the 
Mayors emerging draft replacement London Plan's aspirations for 
regional self sufficiency for waste management. 

 
1.2 That a decision was taken in 2009 to include P
[...]
that the time available for the meeting had now 

Page 11



 

COUNCIL - 6.7.2011 

 

 

elapsed and the remaining items of business would be dealt with in 
accordance with the expedited procedure. 
 
The remaining items of business were then considered without debate. 
 
16   
ENFIELD JOINT INTERMEDIATE CARE AND RE-ABLEMENT STRATEGY 
2011-2014  
 
RECEIVED the report (No.236) from the Director of Health, Housing and Adult 
Social Care, seeking approval to the Enfield Joint Intermediate Care and Re-
ablement Strategy 2011-14). 
 
NOTED the recommendations set out in the report had been endorsed by 
Cabinet on 27 April 2011:  
 
AGREED 
 
(1) To note the contents of the report 
 
(2) To approve the Enfield Joint Intermediate Care and Re-ablement 

Strategy 2011-12. 
 
17   
SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11  
 
RECEIVED the report (No.26) from the Head of Scrutiny & Outreach 
presenting the Scrutiny Annual Report, which detailed the work undertaken by 
the Council’s Scrutiny function over the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 
NOTED the Annual Report had been agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 28 April 2011. 
 
AGREED 
 
(1) To endorse the Scrutiny Annual Report for 2010/11, for publication. 
 
(2) To note the areas identified as future challenges for the scrutiny 

function, within the Annual Report. 
 
18   
AMENDMENT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE: 
ESTABLISHMENT OF REMUNERATION SUB COMMITTEE  
 
RECEIVED an amendment to the terms of reference for the Audit Committee 
setting out proposals for establishing a Remuneration Sub Committee with the 
following terms of reference: 
 
NOTED 
 

Page 12



 

COUNCIL - 6.7.2011 

 

 

1. The Sub-Committee would be responsible for making recommendations 
to the Cabinet, and Council if appropriate, on strategic pay and 
remuneration issues relating to staff in posts graded Assistant Director, 
Director and Chief Executive, plus other salary scales with similar levels 
of remuneration e.g. some Soulbury scales. 
[...]
 of the Secretary of State on bin collections and 
the u turns on selling off forests and health service reforms.  Given the 
instability of the coalition, internal splits on virtually every policy, the lack of 
robust Government policy thinking, a summer of public discontent and the 
legal challenges to Government, can the Council be confident about National 
direction? 
 
Council instructs the Cabinet Policy Sub Committee to not only look at the 
impact of new Government policy but also the likelihood of Government to be 
able to implement any of it” 
 
2. In the name of Councillor Headley 
 
“The Enfield Conservative Group deplores the decision of the Enfield Labour 
run Council not to support option 3.34 of the Draft National Policy on Waste 
Water, which if implemented would have resulted in the removal of the 
Deephams Sewage Treatment works from the Montagu Road area of 
Edmonton and which blights the lives of residents in the east of Edmonton.” 
 
21   
MEMBERSHIPS  
 
AGREED the following changes to committee memberships 
 
(1) Crime, Safety and Strong Communities Scrutiny Panel - Councillor Bakir 

to replace Councillor Ibrahim. 
 
(2) Standards Committee - Councillor Cranfield to replace Councillor Brett. 
 
22   
NOMINATIONS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
AGREED the following changes to representation on outside bodies: 
 
(1) Newlon Housing Association - Councillor Bakir to fill vacancy. 
 
(2) Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the North Central London 

sector - Councillors Cazimoglu and Pearce to be appointed as the 
Council’s representatives, as recommended by the Health & Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Panel on 25 May 2011. 

 
23   
CALLED IN DECISIONS  
 
None received.   
 

Page 14



 

COUNCIL - 6.7.2011 

 

 

24   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED that the next meeting of the Council would be held on 21 September 
2011 at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre. 
 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Note: If in any doubt abo
[...]
ogramme Updated 02 08 11
	Environmental Scrutiny 2011 12 work programme 27 June
	H&W Work Programme
	HGR work programme for Sept 2011
	OPVASP 201112  WORK PROGRAMME

	10 Audit Committee Annual Report 2010-11
	Audit Annual Report 10-11

	11 COUNCILLORSâ•Ž QUESTION TIME (Time Allowed - 30 minutes)
	13 Use of Urgency Procedures: Monitoring Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCIL - 21.9.2011 

 

- 28 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 21 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Christiana During (Mayor), Kate Anolue (Deputy Mayor), 

Jayne Buckland, Chaudhury Anwar MBE, Alan Barker, 
Caitriona Bearryman, Chris Bond, Yasemin Brett, Alev 
Cazimoglu, Lee Chamberlain, Bambos Charalambous, Yusuf 
Cicek, Christopher Cole, Ingrid Cranfield, Dogan Delman, 
Marcus East, Patricia Ekechi, Achilleas Georgiou, Del 
Goddard, Jonas Hall, Christine Hamilton, Ahmet Hasan, 
Elaine Hayward, Robert Hayward, Denise Headley, Ertan 
Hurer, Tahsin Ibrahim, Chris Joannides, Eric Jukes, Jon Kaye, 
Nneka Keazor, Joanne Laban, Henry Lamprecht, Michael 
Lavender, Dino Lemonides, Derek Levy, Paul McCannah, 
Donald McGowan, Chris Murphy, Ayfer Orhan, Ahmet 
Oykener, Anne-Marie Pearce, Daniel Pearce, Martin Prescott, 
Geoffrey Robinson, Michael Rye OBE, George Savva MBE, 
Rohini Simbodyal, Alan Sitkin, Andrew Stafford, Doug Taylor, 
Glynis Vince, Ozzie Uzoanya, Tom Waterhouse, Lionel Zetter 
and Ann Zinkin 

 
ABSENT Ali Bakir, Andreas Constantinides, Christopher Deacon, 

Simon Maynard, Terence Neville OBE JP, Toby Simon and 
Edward Smith. 

52   
ELECTION (IF REQUIRED) OF THE CHAIRMAN/DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING  
 
This was not required.   
 
53   
MAYOR’S CHAPLAIN TO GIVE A BLESSING  
 
Father John from St Demetrios Church gave the blessing. 
 
54   
MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) IN CONNECTION WITH THE 
ORDINARY COUNCIL BUSINESS  
 
The Mayor made the following announcements:   
 

• She thanked Father John from Demetrios Church for offering the 
prayers. 

 

• She welcomed Councillor Lee Chamberlain back to the Council and 
congratulated him on being elected to Bush Hill Park Ward. 

 



 

COUNCIL - 21.9.2011 

 

- 29 - 

• She had attended Edmonton Carnival in July and had enjoyed seeing 
so many members of the community taking part and enjoying the day. 

 

• She had visited the Autumn Show in Enfield Town Park in September 
and had enjoyed walking round the park, meeting the stall holders, 
watching some of the activities, and visiting the horticultural marquee. 
The day was a huge success with all the communities enjoying 
themselves. 

 

• On Sunday 3 September she was joined by representatives from the 
Navy and the Royal British Legion, and a Representative of the 
Russian Defence Attache’s Office for a wreath laying to commemorate 
the 70th Anniversary of the start of the Russian convoys at the Baltic 
War Memorial at the Civic Centre. This would become an annual event. 

 

• The annual Mayor’s Charity Fun Run was held on 11 September 2011. 
It was good to see so many children, young people, and the expert 
runners taking part. There was a lovely atmosphere and hopefully lots 
of money would be raised for the Mayor’s charity and other worthy 
causes. 

 

• The fund raising Greek dinner that Councillor George Savva organised 
was a great success and it raised over £970 for the Mayor’s charity. 
Thanks were given to Councillor Savva. 

 

• The Mayor hoped that as many Members as possible would be able to 
attend her Harvest Festival Civic Service on Sunday 2 October at 
10.00am at St Matthews Church, South Street at 10am. 

 
55   
MINUTES  
 
AGREED that the minutes of the Council meeting held on 6 July 2011 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record 
 
56   
APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali Bakir, Andreas 
Constantinides, Toby Simon, Simon Maynard, Terence Neville, and Edward 
Smith. Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors Chris Bond and 
Martin Prescott. 
 
57   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest in respect of any items on the agenda. 
 



 

COUNCIL - 21.9.2011 

 

- 30 - 

58   
ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2010/11  
 
Councillor Stafford (Cabinet Member for Finance and Property) moved and 
Councillor Lemonides seconded the report of the Director of Finance, 
Resources and Customer Services (No.95) reviewing the activities of the 
Council’s Treasury Management function over the financial year ended 31 
March 2011. 
 
NOTED  
1. The key activities outlined within the report relating to the Council’s 

Treasury Management function. 
2. Following concerns highlighted by the Opposition Group it was reported 

that the level of Council debt outstanding at year end had been reduced 
to £218m from £220m. 

 
AGREED to accept the Treasury Outturn report. 
 
59   
ENFIELD JOINT STROKE STRATEGY 2011-2016  
 
Councillor McGowan (Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Care) moved 
and Councillor Savva seconded the report of the Director of Health, Housing 
and Adult Social Care (No.77) proposing the agreement of a 5 year Enfield 
Stroke Strategy jointly with NHS Enfield.  
 
NOTED  
1.  Cabinet on 14 September 2011 had agreed to recommend to Council 

approval of the Enfield Joint Stroke Strategy 2011-2016 and associated 
implementation plan. 

2. The nine strategic objectives within the Strategy (as detailed within 
section 3.4 of the report), which had been aligned with the national 
stroke strategy and designed to address the main findings from the Care 
Quality Commission of Stroke Services in Enfield. 

3. Each of the strategic objectives included a number of associated 
commissioning intentions designed to improve the range and quality of 
local stroke services; address health inequalities related to stroke; 
improve awareness of stroke symptoms; and reduce the prevalence of 
stroke. 

4. The direct costs associated with strokes in Enfield and funding plan 
developed for implementation of the Strategy over the next three year 
period, as detailed within section 3.3 of the report 

5. The cross party support expressed by members towards the Strategy 
and implementation plan. 

6. Members congratulations to all concerned in development of the 
Strategy. 

 
AGREED to approve the Enfield Joint Stroke Strategy 2011-2016 and 
associated implementation plan. 
 



 

COUNCIL - 21.9.2011 

 

- 31 - 

60   
SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME 2011-12  
 
Councillor Sitkin (Vice Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee) moved and 
Councillor Brett seconded the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(No.74) setting out the annual work programme for the Council’s Scrutiny 
Panels and Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
NOTED  
1. Cabinet on 14 September 2011 agreed to recommend to Council formal 

adoption of the annual Scrutiny Work Programme for 2011/12. 
2. The following concerns highlighted by members during the debate on 

this item: 
a. To ensure that scrutiny was able to undertake robust and tangible 

challenge to the Executive; 
b. To ensure the effective use of call-in. 
 
AGREED to formally adopt the annual Scrutiny Work Programme 2011/12. 
 
61   
AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2010-11  
 
Councillor Lemonides (Chair of Audit Committee) moved and Councillor 
Ibrahim seconded the Audit Committee Annual Report detailing the work 
undertaken by the Council’s Audit Committee over the 2010/11 municipal 
year. 
 
NOTED  
1. The report had been agreed at the Audit Committee meeting held on 7 

July 2011. 
2. The five key areas of work undertaken by the Audit Committee during 

2010/11, as detailed within the report. 
3. The thanks expressed to Council staff and external auditors for their 

support and contribution towards the work of the Committee over the 
year. 

 
AGREED to accept the Audit Committee Annual Report 2010/11. 
 
62   
CHANGE IN THE ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
Councillor Brett moved and Councillor Taylor seconded a proposal to change 
the order of business on the agenda under paragraph 2.2 (page 4-5) of the 
Council’s Procedure Rules to enable the meeting to take item 12 (Motions) as 
the next item of business, with the motions to be taken in the following order 
12.4; 12.5; 12.6; 12.2 and 12.1. 
 
Councillor Headley confirmed that motion 12.3 had been withdrawn. 
 
This was agreed by the Council. 



 

COUNCIL - 21.9.2011 

 

- 32 - 

 
63   
MOTIONS  
 
1.1 Councillor Taylor moved and Councillor Headley seconded the following 

motion: 
 

“Council notes: 
1. The disturbances in Enfield and the action of the emergency 

services and Council during, and in the aftermath of, the 
disturbances. 

2. The high level of community and business engagement since the 
disturbances. 

3. The need for the best evidence based approach to ensure there are 
no repetitions of the disturbances. 

4. The tremendous work of the Council staff in bringing normality back 
to Enfield. 

 
Council welcomes: 
 
1. The already agreed ESP review of youth issues bringing together a 

multi-agency approach. 
2. The Respect for Enfield and resident support for Enfield. 
3. The Parent Champions / Parent Engagement Panel launched last 

Saturday targeting hard to reach communities and young people 
tackling gang and knife crime. 

 
Council agrees: 
 
1. To establish a Member led review to examine the specific Enfield 

dimension. The review to be constituted of 4 Majority; 2 Minority 
Councillors. 

2. To feed views into the National Inquiry established by the 
Government.” 

 
During a lengthy debate, Members expressed thanks to the Police, 
emergency services and Council staff for their exceptional work at the 
time of the disturbances and in bringing normality back to Enfield 
afterwards.  Members also noted the following Terms of Reference for 
the Council Commission proposed under the motion. 
 
Terms of Reference for the Council Commission to examine the 
August 2011 disturbances in Enfield 
 
Reporting to full Council by January/February 2012 
 
Lead Officer: Simon Tendeter 
 
Terms of reference: 
 



 

COUNCIL - 21.9.2011 

 

- 33 - 

1. To gather evidence to: 
 

(a) examine the causes of the disturbances in Enfield in August 
2011; 

 
(b) understand the reasons which led people to take part; 

 
2. To submit findings to the National Independent Riots Communities 

and Victims Panel and in due course LBE Cabinet and Council. 
 
3. To report back to Council on the outcome of the Commissions 

review and make recommendations on actions to address its 
findings.  (This was highlighted as an addition to the Terms of 
Reference at the Council meeting) 

 
The motion was agreed unanimously. 

 
1.2 Councillor McGowan moved and Councillor Anne-Marie Pearce 

seconded the following motion: 
 

“This Council condemns the decision of the Secretary of State for Health 
to ignore the views of local residents and endorse the closure of vital 
services at Chase Farm Hospital. 
 
This Council calls on the Leader of the Council to write in the strongest 
possible terms to the Secretary of State calling on him to reverse his 
decision and stand by pledges made by leading figures of the 
Conservative Party to Save Chase Farm. Council invites the Leader of 
the Opposition to co-sign the letter.” 

 
Following a lengthy debate the motion was agreed unanimously.  During 
the debate it was noted that the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Panel had 
been asked to ensure that implementation of the findings from the 
Independent Review Panel (IRP) in relation to primary care and transport 
were monitored and kept under review. 

 
1.3. Councillor Hamilton moved and Councillor Charalambous seconded the 

following motion: 
 

“Enfield Council calls on the Mayor of London to think again about his 
decision to make cuts to policing in London and in Enfield. 
 
The number of police in London will fall by 1907 officers between 2010 
and 2013/14. Enfield has already lost five experienced sergeants 
because of decisions taken by the Tory Mayor of London and hundreds 
of more sergeants have been forced to reapply for their own jobs. 
 
This Council calls on the Mayor of London to: 
 



 

COUNCIL - 21.9.2011 

 

- 34 - 

1. Reverse his decision to cut 1907 police officers in London over the 
next three years, an average of 50 for every London borough 
including Enfield. 

2. Drop his plans to cut 300 sergeants from London’s 630 Safer 
Neighbourhood teams. 

3. Abandon his plans to force 600 London police sergeants to reapply 
for their own jobs.” 

 
Following a debate the motion was put to the vote and agreed with the 
following result: 

 
For:  30 
Against:  22 
Abstentions:  2 

 
64   
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 8 - DURATION OF COUNCIL MEETING  
 
NOTED in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8 (page 4-7 – Part 4), the 
Mayor advised the Council that the time available for the meeting had now 
elapsed and the remaining items of business would be dealt with in 
accordance with the expedited procedure. 
 
The remaining items of business were then considered without debate. 
 
65   
COUNCILLORS’ QUESTION TIME  
 
NOTED the fifty two questions on the Council’s agenda which had received a 
written reply from the relevant Cabinet Member. 
 
66   
MOTIONS  
 
The motions set out below lapsed due to lack of time: 
 
1.1 In the name of Councillor Headley 
 

“This Council resolves to hold a public meeting to ascertain the true 
nature and extent of the problems suffered by the residents of Eastern 
Enfield with odour emitted by the Deephams Sewage Works. The 
Council resolves to hold this meeting at the earliest opportunity and 
before any further decisions are made or responses made by Enfield 
Council on the residents’ behalf.” 

 
1.2. In the name of Councillor Lamprecht 
 

“The consultation on the future of Southgate Old Town Hall was held 
during August when many local residents were away on holiday. The 
Council therefore resolves to reopen the consultation on the future use of 



 

COUNCIL - 21.9.2011 

 

- 35 - 

Southgate Old Town Hall and hold a public meeting to engage with 
residents in a constructive dialogue about the proposed use of this Civic 
amenity.” 

 
67   
USE OF URGENCY PROCEDURES: MONITORING UPDATE  
 
NOTED the details of the following decisions taken under the Council’s 
urgency procedure relating to the waiver of call-in and, where necessary, the 
Forward Plan along with the reasons for urgency. These decisions had been 
made in accordance with the urgency procedures set out in Paragraph 17.3 of 
Chapter 4.2 (Scrutiny) and Paragraph 16 of Chapter 4.6 (Access to 
Information) of the Council’s Constitution: 
 
1. To grant a 125 year lease to the Woodpecker Hall Primary Academy 
 
2. To agree the contract for adaptations to classrooms at the Prince of 

Wales Primary School 
 
3. Housing Quarterly Electricity Contract Renewal 
 
4. Cyntra Decent Homes Scheme 2011/12 
 
5. Oasis Academy Hadley: Relocation of Power Cable 
 
68   
MEMBERSHIPS  
 
AGREED the following changes to committee memberships 
 
(1) The appointment of Mr Anthony Murphy as the Education Statutory Co-

Optee nominated by the Catholic Diocesan on the following bodies: 
● Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
● Children & Young People Scrutiny Panel 
● Member Governor Forum 

 
(2) Complaints against Curriculum Panel - Councillor Chamberlain to fill 

vacancy created following Eleftherios Savva’s resignation as a councillor. 
 
(3) Planning Committee - Councillor Chamberlain to replace Councillor 

Waterhouse. 
 
(4) Public Transport Consultative Group – Councillor Chamberlain to fill 

vacancy created following Eleftherios Savva’s resignation as a councillor. 
 
(5) Staff Appeals Panel – Councillor Lamprecht to fill vacancy created 

following Eleftherios Savva’s resignation as a councillor. 
 



 

COUNCIL - 21.9.2011 

 

- 36 - 

69   
NOMINATIONS TO OUTSIDE BODIES  
 
AGREED the following changes to representation on outside bodies: 
 
(1) Edmonton United Charities - Councillor Chamberlain to fill vacancy 

created following Eleftherios Savva’s resignation as a councillor. 
 
(2) Enfield Homes - Councillor Chamberlain to replace Councillor Barker. 
 
(3) London Borough of Enfield/Enfield Racial Equality Council – Councillor 

Anwar to replace Councillor Cranfield. 
 
(4) London Councils Grants Committee – Councillor Hamilton to be 

appointed as the Council’s main representative with Councillor Stafford 
as deputy. 

 
70   
CALLED IN DECISIONS  
 
None received.   
 
71   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
NOTED that the next meeting of the Council would be held on Wednesday 9 
November 2011 at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre. 
 


